CHAPTER 427—S. F. No. 1232.

An act fixing the salaries of county attorneys in certain counties; and amending Laws 1927, Chapter 121, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Laws 1927, Chapter 121, Section 1, is amended to read as follows:

Section 1. Salary of county attorney in certain counties.—In each county of this state now or hereafter having an area of more than 2,500 square miles and a population of more than 23,000 inhabitants, according to the last preceding federal or state census, and an assessed valuation of more than \$18,000,000 and less than \$50,000,000 the county attorney shall receive an annual salary of \$3,600 to be paid in equal monthly installments out of the county treasury upon the warrant of the county auditor, in the same manner as other county officers are paid.

Approved April 13, 1943.

CHAPTER 428-H. F. No. 547.

An act relating to the suspension or discharge of certain county employes in counties having, or which may hereafter have, a population of 500,000 or more; and repealing Laws 1941, Chapter 385.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law repealed.—Laws of 1941, Chapter 385, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 13, 1943.

CHAPTER 429-H. F. No. 698.

An act providing for an additional "on-sale" liquor license for hotels in certain cities of the fourth class.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Additional on sale liquor license may be granted in certain cities of fourth class.—In any city of the fourth class

not contiguous to a city of the first class, operating under a home rule charter, having a population exceeding 5,000 according to the last federal census, located in a county containing not less than 38,000 nor more than 42,000 inhabitants, according to the last federal census and containing not less than 24, nor more than 25, full and fractional congressional townships, there may be issued, in addition to the "on-sale" licenses provided in Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 3200-25, as amended, one "On-sale" license to an hotel which operates a dining room serving meals regularly and which contains not less than 50 sleeping rooms; provided, that upon the expiration of the on-sale liquor licenses heretofore issued by such city of the fourth class, that no more than four thereof in addition to the license authorized by this Act may be thereafter issued by such city.

Approved April 13, 1943.

CHAPTER 430-H. F. No. 1196.

(AMENDING SECTION 640.31; -640.32 AND 640.56 MINNESOTA STATUTES 1941.)

An act relating to compensation for prisoners in the state prison, state reformatory for men and state reformatory for women; amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 10820, 10821 and 10838; repealing Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 10796.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 10820, is amended to read as follows:

10820. Compensation paid to prisoners.—The director of public institutions is authorized and empowered to provide for the payment to prisoners confined in the state prison or in the state reformatory for men, and the state reformatory for women of such pecuniary compensation as he may deem proper, such payment to be for first grade prisoners not less than 15 cents nor more than 60 cents per day for each day worked, the amount of compensation to depend upon the quality and character of the work performed as determined by the director of institutions and the warden or superintendent, provided that such prisoners who because of illness or physical disability cannot work may be paid not to exceed 15 cents per day. Compensation to second and third grade prisoners shall be in such amounts as the warden or superintendent shall deter-